



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 825/2024**

ASISH MOHAPATRA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetakpal, Mr. Nitesh Goyal, Ms. Prakriti Anand and Mr. N. Agarwal, Advocates

versus

SLOWFORM MEDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Kushal Gupta, Advocate for D-1 to D-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
05.12.2024

%

I.A. No. 47303/2024 (Additional documents by plaintiff)

1. The instant application under Order VII Rule 14 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (hereafter 'CPC') has been filed on behalf of plaintiffs seeking filing of additional documents on record.
2. The learned counsel for the plaintiffs herein wants to place on record additional documents to show that the registration of the alleged FIR, which was the genesis for the publication of the impugned article on 07.10.2024, which was closed/cancelled as no merits have been found in the allegations of the complainant after the investigation of the case.
3. This Court is of the view that the FIR in question is a public document.
4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendants has opposed



the application, as the plaintiffs also want to place on record certain screenshots of the WhatsApp messages, which were shared through the internet.

5. Issue notice of the application to the non-applicant/defendants for the next date of hearing.
6. List for hearing arguments on the aforesaid application on 12.02.2025, i.e. date already fixed.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/ns

Click here to check corrigendum, if any