



\$~10

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 825/2024, I.A. 47517/2024 , I.A. 1700/2025,
I.A. 1701/2025, I.A. 1702/2025, I.A. 47516/2024, I.A. 47303/2024

ASISH MOHAPATRA & ORS.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Mr. Nitai Agarwal,
Advs. M. 9873674225,
sanyam@csnlegal.com

versus

SLOWFORM MEDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.Defendant

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh, Adv. M. 9811128289.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **04.02.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 47517/2024 (Application u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2 and 4)

I.A. 1700/2025 (Application under Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2 and 4)

Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1 to 5 have stated that defendant no. 2 and 4 are residing outside India and time will be taken for filing their apostled affidavits in support of pleadings and replies due to which the abovesaid applications have been filed for exemption from filing notarised / apostled version of supporting affidavits of defendant no.2 and 4.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has no objection to the aforesaid applications as they are formal applications.

CS(OS) 825/2024

Page 1 of 2



Heard. Both the applications stand allowed. Defendant no. 2 and 4 may file apostled supporting affidavits in support of their pleadings / applications / replies in due course as per rules with advance copy to the opposite party. **Both the IAs stand disposed off.**

I.A. 1701/2025 (Application under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed by defendant no.4 and 5 for deletion)

I.A. 1702/2025 (Application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant no. 1 to 5)

Notice accepted. Copy be supplied again by way of e-mail. Reply, if any to both the applications may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. Rejoinder if any may be filed thereafter.

I.A. 47516/2024 (Application u/O 39 Rule 4 filed by defendant 1 to 5)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to file Reply atleast two days before next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

I.A. 47303/2024 (Application under Order VII Rule 14 CPC)

Reply has been filed by defendant no. 1 to 5. Copy supplied. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed atleast two days before next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 12.02.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 4, 2025/sm