



\$~O-25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 825/2024 with I.A. 45090/2024, I.A. 47303/2024, I.A. 1701/2025, I.A. 1702/2025**

ASISH MOHAPATRA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal, Ms. Prakriti Anand and Ms. Lisa Sanskrit, Advs.

versus

SLOWFORM MEDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Himanshu Bagai, Mr. Kushal Gupta, Ms. Akanksha Singh, Mr. Maulik Khurana and Mr. Rajeev Khatana, Advs. for D-1 to 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 12.02.2025

I.A. 3255/2025 (filed on behalf of the plaintiff for ex-parte ad-interim order)

1. Mr. Mehta, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs seeks liberty to withdraw the instant application in view of the fact the article in question is a subject matter of civil suit bearing no. 944/2024.

2. With the aforesaid liberty to raise all issues in the said suit at an appropriate stage, the instant application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 47516/2024 (filed on behalf of the defendant Nos.1 to 5 seeking vacation of ad interim injunction)

3. This is an application under Order XXXIX Rule 4 for the vacation of



the *ad interim* injunction dated 15.10.2024.

4. *Mr. Kirtiman Singh*, learned senior counsel submits that the reply to this application was received only on yesterday. He, therefore, prays for time to take instructions and to file a rejoinder, if necessary.
5. Let the same be done within two weeks from today.
6. List this application for consideration on 29.04.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J
FEBRUARY 12, 2025/P/MJO

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)