



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 825/2024, I.A. 45090/2024, I.A. 47303/2024, I.A. 47516/2024, I.A. 1701/2025 & I.A. 1702/2025

ASISH MOHAPATRA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Mr. Sanyam Khetarpal and Ms. Lisa Sankrit, Advs.

versus

SLOWFORM MEDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mukul Kochhar and Ms. Kanupriya Sabharwal, Advs. for D-1, 2, 4 and 5.

Mr. Nakul Gandhi, Mr. Mujeeb, Mr. Mridul Crystelle Singh and Ms. Siddhi Sahoo, Advs. for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

1. Ms.Kanika Agnihotri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of plaintiffs submits that the defendants had sought time on the ground that they are exploring the possibility of amicable resolution. However, they have not come forward for any such resolution.
2. Mr. Mukul Kochhar, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant nos.1, 2, 4 and 5 submits that he has instructions to state that the defendants are in touch with the plaintiff for amicable resolution to the controversy. He submits that by next date he will come back with the instructions as to the settlement.



3. He submits that he has further instructions to state that the defendants are now awaiting the settlement proposal from the plaintiff.
4. Ms. Agnihotri, on instructions submits that the proposal for settlement will be sent across to the defendants within a period of one week from today.
5. Let needful be done as undertaken.
6. In view of the above, re-notify on 27.04.2026.
7. It is made clear that in the event no amicable settlement is arrived at, the matter will proceed on merits.
8. Interim orders, if any, to continue.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 27, 2026

N.S. ASWAL